Commission Review
Log of Permanent Rule Filings
June 22, 2021 through July 20, 2021

* Approval Recommended, ** Objection Recommended, *** Other

AGRICULTURE, BOARD OF

The rules in Chapter 60 are for the division of forest resources.

The rules in Subchapter 60B concern the administration (.0100) of division programs including forest
fire control (.0200); pest control (.0300); forest management (.0400); forest tree seedlings (.0500);
custom forestry services (.0600); forest development program (.0700); urban and community forestry
(.0800); NC prescribed burning act (.0900); and Dupont State Forest (.1000).

Scope 02 NCAC 60B .1001
Amend*

Definitions of Terms 02 NCAC 60B .1002
Amend*

Permits 02 NCAC 60B .1003
Amend*

Rock or Cliff Climbing and Rappelling 02 NCAC 60B .1004
Amend*

Bathing or Swimming 02 NCAC 60B .1005
Amend*

Hunting 02 NCAC 60B .1006
Amend*

Fishing 02 NCAC 60B .1007
Amend*

Animals at Large 02 NCAC 60B .1008
Amend*

Boating 02 NCAC 60B .1009
Amend*

Camping 02 NCAC 60B .1010
Amend*

Sports and Games 02 NCAC 60B .1011
Amend*

Horses 02 NCAC 60B .1012
Amend*

Bicycles 02 NCAC 60B .1013
Amend*

Skates, Blades and Boards 02 NCAC 60B .1014
Amend*

Explosives 02 NCAC 60B .1015
Amend*

Fires and Grills 02 NCAC 60B .1017
Amend*

Disorderly Conduct 02 NCAC 60B .1018
Amend*

Intoxicating Beverages and Drugs 02 NCAC 60B .1019




Amend*

Damage to Buildings, Structures and Signs 02 NCAC 60B .1020
Amend*
Commercial Enterprises 02 NCAC 60B .1021
Amend*
Noise Requlations 02 NCAC 60B .1022
Amend*
Alms and Contributions 02 NCAC 60B .1024
Amend*
Aviation 02 NCAC 60B .1025
Amend*
Expulsion 02 NCAC 60B .1026
Amend*
Motorized Vehicles 02 NCAC 60B .1027
Amend*
Flowers, Plants, Minerals, Etc 02 NCAC 60B .1028
Amend*
Trash and Debris 02 NCAC 60B .1029
Amend*
Fees and Charges 02 NCAC 60B .1030
Amend*
Hours of Operation 02 NCAC 60B .1031
Amend*
Enforcement 02 NCAC 60B .1032
Amend*
Parking 02 NCAC 60B .1033
Adopt*
Abandoned Property 02 NCAC 60B .1034
Adopt*
Minors 02 NCAC 60B .1035
Adopt*
Firearms 02 NCAC 60B .1036
Adopt*

CREDIT UNION DIVISION

The rules in Chapter 6 are from the Credit Union Division.

The rules in Subchapter 6C concern credit unions and include general information (.0100); organization
of credit unions (.0200); basic internal controls: accounting procedures and operation standards for
state-chartered credit unions (.0300); loans (.0400); impairment and insolvency (.0500); dividends
deposits and interest rebate (.0600); accounts (.0700); reports to administrator (.0800); pension plans
(.0900); retention of records (.1000); forms used by credit union division (.1100); investments (.1200);
reserves (.1300); and signature guarantee services.

Management Duties 04 NCAC 06C .0304
Amend*
Independent Audits 04 NCAC 06C .0305
Amend*



NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

The rules in Chapter 14 concern NC zoological park regulations.

The definitions for the Chapter are set out in Subchapter 14A.

Definitions 07 NCAC 14A .0101
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 14B are general provisions that concern preservation of the zoo (.0100); refuse
and rubbish (0200); traffic and parking (.0300); firearms: fires: etc. (.0400); disorderly conduct: public
nuisance: etc. (.0500); commercial enterprises: advertising: meetings: exhibitions: etc. (.0600); and
miscellaneous rules (.0700).

Firearms 07 NCAC 14B .0401
Readopt with Changes*

Animals at Large 07 NCAC 14B .0504
Readopt with Changes*

Photographs 07 NCAC 14B .0602
Readopt/Repeal*

Use of Facilities and Grounds 07 NCAC 14B .0605
Readopt with Changes*

ALMS and Contributions 07 NCAC 14B .0606
Readopt with Changes*

Soliciting Donations: Distributing Literature: Gifts 07 NCAC 14B .0607
Readopt/Repeal*

North Carolina Zoological Park: Admission Fees 07 NCAC 14B .0706
Amend*

ELECTIONS, STATE BOARD OF
The rules in Chapter 1 are departmental rules.

Political Party Formation, Termination, and Reinstatement 08 NCAC 01 .0107
Adopt*

The rules in Chapter 9 concern conduct of vote recounts by county boards of elections.

General Guidelines 08 NCAC 09 .0106
Amend*

First Recount 08 NCAC 09 .0107
Amend*

Recount of Direct Record Electronic Voting Machines 08 NCAC 09 .0108
Repeal*

Guidelines for Determining Voter Intent 08 NCAC 09 .0109
Adopt*

The rules in Chapter 20 concern elections observers.

Election Observers 08 NCAC 20 .0101
Amend*




The rules in Chapter 21 are department rules concerning reporting (.0100) noncompliance (.0200); use
of contributions (.0300); examinations (.0400); and disclosure requirements for media advertisements

(.0500).

Reporting of Independent Expenditures 08
Amend*

Reporting of Special Contributions 08
Amend*

Reporting of Electioneering Communications 08
Amend*

Electronic Signature 08
Adopt*

Procedures for Closing a Committee 08
Adopt*

Certification of Threshold 08
Adopt*

Examination by the State Board of Elections 08
Adopt*

Billboards 08
Adopt*

COASTAL RESOURCES COMMISSION

NCAC 21

NCAC 21

NCAC 21

NCAC 21

NCAC 21

NCAC 21

NCAC 21

NCAC 21

.0102

.0103

.0104

.0107

.0202

.0203

.0401

.0501

The rules in Subchapter 7M concern general policy guidelines for the coastal area including purpose
and authority (.0100); shoreline erosion response policies (.0200); shorefront access policies (.0300);
coastal energy policies (.0400); post-disaster policies (.0500); floating structure policies (.0600);
mitigation policy (.0700); coastal water quality policies (.0800); policies on use of coastal airspace
(.0900); policies on water and wetland based target areas for military training activities (.1000); policies
on beneficial use and availability of materials resulting from the excavation or maintenance of

navigational channels (.1100); and policies on ocean mining (.1200).

Declaration of General Policy 15A
Readopt without Changes*
Definitions 15A
Readopt without Changes*
Standards for Public Access 15A
Readopt without Changes*
Local Government and State Involvement in Access 15A
Readopt without Changes*
Eligibility, Selection Criteria and Matching Requirements 15A
Readopt without Changes*
Public Involvement/Notice 15A

Readopt without Changes*

TRANSPORTATION - MOTOR VEHICLES, DIVISION OF

NCAC 07M

NCAC 07M

NCAC 07M

NCAC 07M

NCAC 07M

NCAC 07M

.0301

.0302

.0303

.0306

.0307

.0308

The rules in Subchapter 3D are from the enforcement section and include general information (.0100);
motor vehicle dealer, sales, distributor and factory representative licenses (.0200); motor vehicle thefts
(.0300); notice of sale and stored vehicles (.0400); general information regarding safety inspection of
motor vehicles (.0500); weight of vehicles and registration enforcement (.0600); approval of motor



vehicles safety equipment (.0700); safety rules and regulations (.0800); and approval of sun screening

devices (.0900).

Forms and Publications
Readopt/Repeal*

Conditions for Issuing Temporary Markers by a Dealer
Amend*

Dealer Plates
Readopt without Changes*

lllegal Use of Dealer Plates
Amend*

Vehicles Offered for Sale Owned by Dealership
Readopt without Changes*

Vehicles Offered for Sale on Consignment
Amend*

Vehicles Offered for Sale on a Floor Plan Lien
Readopt without Changes*

Corp. Surety/Bonds: Mobile/Manufactured Home Dealers

Readopt without Changes*

Unclaimed Motor Vehicle
Readopt without Changes*

Sale of Vehicle to Satisfy Storage or Mechanic's Lien
Readopt without Changes*

Sale of Motor Vehicle Under Judicial Proceedings
Readopt without Changes*

Sale of Abandoned Vehicle
Readopt without Changes*
Definitions

Readopt without Changes*
Licensing of Safety or Emissions Inspection Stations
Readopt without Changes*
Stations

Readopt without Changes*
Mechanic Requirements
Readopt without Changes*
Licensing Requirements
Readopt without Changes*

Denial, Suspension or Revocation of Licenses
Readopt without Changes*

COSMETIC ART EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

03D

.0102

.0221

.0223

.0224

.0225

.0226

.0227

.0229

.0402

.0403

.0404

.0405

.0517

.0518

.0519

.0520

.0521

.0522

The rules in Subchapter 14A are the Cosmetic Art Board of Examiners departmental rules including
organizational rules (.0100); and license renewal waiver for armed forces (.0400).

Address
Amend*

Fees
Amend*

21 NCAC 14A .0104

21 NCAC 14A .0404



The rules in Subchapter 14H are sanitation rules for both operators and facilities including sanitation
(.0100); shop licensing and physical dimensions (.0200); cosmetic art shop and equipment (.0300);
sanitation procedures and practices (.0400); and enforcement, maintenance of licensure (.0500).

Disinfection Procedures 21 NCAC 14H .0403
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 14T concern cosmetic art schools including the scope of the rules and school
applications (.0100); physical requirements for cosmetic art schools (.0200); school equipment and
supplies (.0300); student equipment (.0400); record keeping (.0500); curricula for all cosmetic art
disciplines (.0600); school licensure, operations, closing and relocating schools (.0700); school
inspections (.0800); and disciplinary actions (.0900).

All Cosmetic Art Schools 21 NCAC 14T .0201
Amend*
Permanent Records, Forms and Documentation 21 NCAC 14T .0502
Amend*
Additional Hours 21 NCAC 14T .0616
Amend*
School Approval Changes and School Closing 21 NCAC 14T .0706
Amend*

NURSING, BOARD OF

The rules in Chapter 36 include rules relating to general provisions (.0100); licensure (.0200); approval
of nursing programs (.0300); unlicensed personnel and nurses aides (.0400); professional corporations
(.0500); articles of organization (.0600); nurse licensure compact (.0700); and approval and practice
parameters for nurse practitioners (.0800).

Administration 21 NCAC 36 .0317
Amend*
Faculty 21 NCAC 36 .0318
Amend*

BUILDING CODE COUNCIL

2020 NC Electrical Code
Adopt*




