## Commission Review Log of Permanent Rule Filings June 22, 2021 through July 20, 2021

\* Approval Recommended, \*\* Objection Recommended, \*\*\* Other

#### AGRICULTURE, BOARD OF

The rules in Chapter 60 are for the division of forest resources.

The rules in Subchapter 60B concern the administration (.0100) of division programs including forest fire control (.0200); pest control (.0300); forest management (.0400); forest tree seedlings (.0500); custom forestry services (.0600); forest development program (.0700); urban and community forestry (.0800); NC prescribed burning act (.0900); and Dupont State Forest (.1000).

Scope Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1001
Definitions of Terms Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1002
Permits Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1003
Rock or Cliff Climbing and Rappelling Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1004
Bathing or Swimming Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1005
<u>Hunting</u> Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1006
<u>Fishing</u> Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1007
<u>Animals at Large</u> Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1008
Boating Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1009
Camping Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1010
<u>Sports and Games</u> Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1011
Horses Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1012
Bicycles Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1013
Skates, Blades and Boards Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1014
Explosives Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1015
Fires and Grills Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1017
Disorderly Conduct Amend*	02	NCAC 60B	.1018
Intoxicating Beverages and Drugs	02	NCAC 60B	.1019

Amend*		
Damage to Buildings, Structures and Signs Amend*	02	NCAC 60B .1020
Commercial Enterprises Amend*	02	NCAC 60B .1021
<u>Noise Regulations</u> Amend*	02	NCAC 60B .1022
Alms and Contributions Amend*	02	NCAC 60B .1024
Aviation Amend*	02	NCAC 60B .1025
Expulsion Amend*	02	NCAC 60B .1026
Motorized Vehicles Amend*	02	NCAC 60B .1027
<u>Flowers, Plants, Minerals, Etc</u> Amend*	02	NCAC 60B .1028
Trash and Debris Amend*	02	NCAC 60B .1029
Fees and Charges Amend*	02	NCAC 60B .1030
Hours of Operation Amend*	02	NCAC 60B .1031
Enforcement Amend*	02	NCAC 60B .1032
<u>Parking</u> Adopt*	02	NCAC 60B .1033
Abandoned Property Adopt*	02	NCAC 60B .1034
Minors Adopt*	02	NCAC 60B .1035
<u>Firearms</u> Adopt*	02	NCAC 60B .1036
•		

### **CREDIT UNION DIVISION**

The rules in Chapter 6 are from the Credit Union Division.

The rules in Subchapter 6C concern credit unions and include general information (.0100); organization of credit unions (.0200); basic internal controls: accounting procedures and operation standards for state-chartered credit unions (.0300); loans (.0400); impairment and insolvency (.0500); dividends deposits and interest rebate (.0600); accounts (.0700); reports to administrator (.0800); pension plans (.0900); retention of records (.1000); forms used by credit union division (.1100); investments (.1200); reserves (.1300); and signature guarantee services.

Management Duties Amend*	04	NCAC 06C	.0304
Independent Audits Amend*	04	NCAC 06C	.0305

#### NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

The rules in Chapter 14 concern NC zoological park regulations.

The definitions for the Chapter are set out in Subchapter 14A.

07 NCAC 14A .0101

#### Definitions Amend\*

The rules in Subchapter 14B are general provisions that concern preservation of the zoo (.0100); refuse and rubbish (0200); traffic and parking (.0300); firearms: fires: etc. (.0400); disorderly conduct: public nuisance: etc. (.0500); commercial enterprises: advertising: meetings: exhibitions: etc. (.0600); and miscellaneous rules (.0700).

<u>Firearms</u> Readopt with Changes*	07	NCAC 14B .0401
<u>Animals at Large</u> Readopt with Changes*	07	NCAC 14B .0504
<u>Photographs</u> Readopt/Repeal*	07	NCAC 14B .0602
<u>Use of Facilities and Grounds</u> Readopt with Changes*	07	NCAC 14B .0605
ALMS and Contributions Readopt with Changes*	07	NCAC 14B .0606
Soliciting Donations: Distributing Literature: Gifts Readopt/Repeal*	07	NCAC 14B .0607
North Carolina Zoological Park: Admission Fees Amend*	07	NCAC 14B .0706

#### **ELECTIONS, STATE BOARD OF**

The rules in Chapter 1 are departmental rules.

Political Party Formation, Termination, and Reinstatement	08	NCAC 01	.0107
Adopt*			

The rules in Chapter 9 concern conduct of vote recounts by county boards of elections.

<u>General Guidelines</u> Amend*	08	NCAC 09	.0106
<u>First Recount</u> Amend*	08	NCAC 09	.0107
<u>Recount of Direct Record Electronic Voting Machines</u> Repeal*	08	NCAC 09	.0108
<u>Guidelines for Determining Voter Intent</u> Adopt*	08	NCAC 09	.0109
The rules in Chapter 20 concern elections observers.			
Election Observers Amend*	08	NCAC 20	.0101

The rules in Chapter 21 are department rules concerning reporting (.0100) noncompliance (.0200); use of contributions (.0300); examinations (.0400); and disclosure requirements for media advertisements (.0500).

Reporting of Independent Expenditures Amend*	08	NCAC 21	.0102
Reporting of Special Contributions Amend*	08	NCAC 21	.0103
Reporting of Electioneering Communications Amend*	08	NCAC 21	.0104
Electronic Signature Adopt*	08	NCAC 21	.0107
Procedures for Closing a Committee Adopt*	08	NCAC 21	.0202
Certification of Threshold Adopt*	08	NCAC 21	.0203
Examination by the State Board of Elections Adopt*	08	NCAC 21	.0401
Billboards Adopt*	08	NCAC 21	.0501

#### COASTAL RESOURCES COMMISSION

The rules in Subchapter 7M concern general policy guidelines for the coastal area including purpose and authority (.0100); shoreline erosion response policies (.0200); shorefront access policies (.0300); coastal energy policies (.0400); post-disaster policies (.0500); floating structure policies (.0600); mitigation policy (.0700); coastal water quality policies (.0800); policies on use of coastal airspace (.0900); policies on water and wetland based target areas for military training activities (.1000); policies on beneficial use and availability of materials resulting from the excavation or maintenance of navigational channels (.1100); and policies on ocean mining (.1200).

Declaration of General Policy Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07M .0301
<u>Definitions</u> Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07M .0302
<u>Standards for Public Access</u> Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07M .0303
Local Government and State Involvement in Access Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07M .0306
Eligibility, Selection Criteria and Matching Requirements Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07M .0307
Public Involvement/Notice Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07M .0308

### **TRANSPORTATION - MOTOR VEHICLES, DIVISION OF**

The rules in Subchapter 3D are from the enforcement section and include general information (.0100); motor vehicle dealer, sales, distributor and factory representative licenses (.0200); motor vehicle thefts (.0300); notice of sale and stored vehicles (.0400); general information regarding safety inspection of motor vehicles (.0500); weight of vehicles and registration enforcement (.0600); approval of motor

vehicles safety equipment (.0700); safety rules and regulations (.0800); and approval of sun screening devices (.0900).

Forms and Publications Readopt/Repeal*	19A NCAC 03D .0102
Conditions for Issuing Temporary Markers by a Dealer Amend*	19A NCAC 03D .0221
<u>Dealer Plates</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0223
Illegal Use of Dealer Plates Amend*	19A NCAC 03D .0224
Vehicles Offered for Sale Owned by Dealership Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0225
Vehicles Offered for Sale on Consignment Amend*	19A NCAC 03D .0226
<u>Vehicles Offered for Sale on a Floor Plan Lien</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0227
Corp. Surety/Bonds: Mobile/Manufactured Home Dealers Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0229
<u>Unclaimed Motor Vehicle</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0402
Sale of Vehicle to Satisfy Storage or Mechanic's Lien Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0403
Sale of Motor Vehicle Under Judicial Proceedings Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0404
Sale of Abandoned Vehicle Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0405
<u>Definitions</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0517
Licensing of Safety or Emissions Inspection Stations Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0518
<u>Stations</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0519
<u>Mechanic Requirements</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0520
Licensing Requirements Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0521
Denial, Suspension or Revocation of Licenses Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03D .0522

#### COSMETIC ART EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

The rules in Subchapter 14A are the Cosmetic Art Board of Examiners departmental rules including organizational rules (.0100); and license renewal waiver for armed forces (.0400).

Address Amend*	21	NCAC 14A	.0104
<u>Fees</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 14A	.0404

The rules in Subchapter 14H are sanitation rules for both operators and facilities including sanitation (.0100); shop licensing and physical dimensions (.0200); cosmetic art shop and equipment (.0300); sanitation procedures and practices (.0400); and enforcement, maintenance of licensure (.0500).

# Disinfection Procedures

21 NCAC 14H .0403

Amend\*

The rules in Subchapter 14T concern cosmetic art schools including the scope of the rules and school applications (.0100); physical requirements for cosmetic art schools (.0200); school equipment and supplies (.0300); student equipment (.0400); record keeping (.0500); curricula for all cosmetic art disciplines (.0600); school licensure, operations, closing and relocating schools (.0700); school inspections (.0800); and disciplinary actions (.0900).

All Cosmetic Art Schools Amend*	21	NCAC 14T	.0201
Permanent Records, Forms and Documentation Amend*	21	NCAC 14T	.0502
Additional Hours Amend*	21	NCAC 14T	.0616
School Approval Changes and School Closing Amend*	21	NCAC 14T	.0706

#### NURSING, BOARD OF

The rules in Chapter 36 include rules relating to general provisions (.0100); licensure (.0200); approval of nursing programs (.0300); unlicensed personnel and nurses aides (.0400); professional corporations (.0500); articles of organization (.0600); nurse licensure compact (.0700); and approval and practice parameters for nurse practitioners (.0800).

Administration Amend*	21	NCAC 36	.0317
Faculty Amend*	21	NCAC 36	.0318

### **BUILDING CODE COUNCIL**

2020 NC Electrical Code Adopt\*